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)
-vs- ) PCBNo. 04-205

) (Enforcement)
ALL STATESPAINTING, INC. )

)
Respondent. )

)

RESPONDENT’S ANSWER AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

Respondent,All StatesPainting,Inc. (“Respondent”),by andthroughits attorneys,

SeyfarthShawLLP, for its answerand affirmative defensesstatesasfollows:

COUNT I

AIR POLLUTION

COMPLAINT ¶1:

ThisComplaintis broughtby theAttorneyGeneralon herownmotion andat therequest
oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”), pursuantto thetermsand
provisionsofSection31 oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31
(2002).

ANSWER:

Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph1 oftheComplaintdo notrequirean answer,to

theextenttheallegationsarerelevant,Respondentlacks specificknowledgeanddemandsproof

thereof.

COMPLAINT ¶2:

TheIllinois EPA is an agencyofthe Stateof Illinois createdby theIllinois General
Assemblyin Section4 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2002),andcharged,inter alia, with theduty of
enforcingthe Act in proceedingsbeforetheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard(“Board”).
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ANSWER:

Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph2 ofthe Complaintdo not requirean answer,to

theextenttheallegationsarerelevant,Respondentlacksspecificknowledgeanddemandsproof

thereof

COMPLAINT ¶3:

TheComplaintis broughtpursuantto Section31 of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/31 (2002),after
providingtheRespondentwith noticeandopportunityfor ameetingwith theIllinois EPA.

ANSWER:

Theallegationsof theComplaintspeakfor themselves.Respondentadmitsthatit was

providedwith noticeandopportunityfor ameetingwith theIllinois EPA,andthat Complainant

purportsto bring theactionpursuantto Section31 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/31 (2002).

COMPLAINT ¶4:

Respondent,All StatesPainting,Inc. (“All States”),is an Illinois corporationin good
standing,locatedin Alexander,MorganCounty,Illinois. Its registeredagentis RonaldDesyllas,
All StatesPainting,Inc., P.O.Box 110, Alexander,Illinois 62601.

ANSWER:

Respondentadmitstheallegationscontainedin Paragraph4.

COMPLAINT ¶5:.

At all timesrelevantto this Complaint,All Stateshasbeenacontractorhiredby the
Illinois DepartmentofTransportation(“IDOT”) for bridgepainting. From theinterviewsof
IDOT personnelandAll States,theIllinois EPAlearnedthat a bridgepaintingprojectbeganin
thesummer2002 attheRoute104 BridgeovertheIllinois Riverby All-States. Theproject
beganwith the initial wetblastingofapproximately430,000squarefeet ofsteelandthe
subsequentapplicationsofagray zinc-basedrust proofprimer,awhite epoxyintermediate
primer,andablueoil-based,polyurethanefinish coat. Airlessspraygunsandpumpdelivery
systemwereusedto applythecoatings.

ANSWER:

Respondentadmitsthatit hasbeenacontractorhiredby theIllinois Departmentof

Transportationfor bridgepainting. Respondentis without knowledgeto form abasisto admit or
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denytheremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph5, andthereforedeniestheallegations

containedthereinand demandsproofthereof

COMPLAINT ¶6:

On June19, 2003,theIllinois EPAreceivedacomplaintofpaint oversprayfrom the
Route104 Bridgeoverthe Illinois River, nearMeredosia,Illinois. The complainantstatedthat
on June18, 2003,he observedabluefilm in thewaterafterplacinghisboatinto theIllinois
Riverat theMeredosiaboatramp,andthatthebluepaint left marksonhisboat.

ANSWER:

Respondentis without knowledgeto form abasisto admitordenytheallegations

containedin Paragraph6, andthereforedeniestheallegationscontainedthereinand demands

proofthereof

COMPLAINT ¶7:

Laterthat dayon June19, 2003,Illinois EPA inspectorsvisited thesite,andobserved
bluepaintin thewaterandpaintresiduealongtheriver bank. Theinspectorsobservedfour
paintersusingairlessspraygunsto spraybluepainton theeasthalfofthebridge. Theinspectors
furthernotedthat therewereno tarpsneartheareasbeingsprayed,andestimatedthathalfofthe
paintbeingsprayedwasemittedto theair ratherthanadheringto thesurfaceof thebridge.

ANSWER:

Respondentis without knowledgeto form abasisto admit ordenytheallegations

containedin Paragraph7, andthereforedeniestheallegationscontainedthereinanddemands

proofthereof

COMPLAINT ¶8:

While on siteon June19, 2003,theIllinois EPA inspectorsspokewith arepresentativeof
All States,who statedthatthecompanyhadreceivedcomplaintsregardingthe over-sprayon
vehicles.

ANSWER:

Respondentis withoutknowledgeto form abasisto admit ordenytheallegations

containedin Paragraph8, andthereforedeniestheallegationscontainedthereinanddemands

proofthereof

-3-
CH1 10735990.1



COMPLAINT ¶9:

On June20, 2003,arepresentativeofIDOT informedtheIllinois EPAthat aruptured

paint line causedthespill ofbluepaintinto theriver.
ANSWER:

Respondentis withoutknowledgeto form abasisto admit or denytheallegations

containedin Paragraph9, andthereforedeniestheallegationscontainedthereinanddemands

proofthereof

COMPLAINT ¶10:

On June23, 2003,theIllinois EPA receivedanothercomplaintregardingoversprayfrom
theRoute104Bridge. Thecomplainantstatedthaton June20,2003~he observedover-spray
falling into theriver,andthat thepaintin theriver left markson his boat. Thecomplainantalso
notedthat All Stateswasnot usingtarpsto controltheover spray.

ANSWER:

Respondentis withoutknowledgeto form abasisto admit or denytheallegations

containedin Paragraph10, andthereforedeniestheallegationscontainedthereinanddemands

proofthereof

COMPLAINT ¶11:

On June24, 2003,Illinois EPA inspectorsagainvisitedthesite,observingover-spray
from thebridgefalling into theIllinois River. Illinois EPAinspectorsnotedcontainmentwith
drift screeningin placeon theundersideofthebridgedeckingon theeasternspan,andtarp
rigging on thesideofthebridgeadjacentto theVillage of Meredosia.However,no tarpingor
containmentwasin placenearthecenterspanwheretheworkerswerepainting. Over-spraywas
visible to the Illinois EPA inspectors.Theinspectorsagainnotedthepresenceofbluepaint in
theriver and bluefoamat thepublic boatrampsouthof Route104.

ANSWER:

Respondentis without knowledgeto form abasisto admitordenytheallegations

containedin Paragraph11, and thereforedeniestheallegationscontainedthereinanddemands

proofthereof
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COMPLAINT ¶12:

On June24, 2003,arepresentativeofAll Statesstatedthatthetarpsreferencedin
paragraph11 wereaddedafternumerouscomplaintsof paintdamageto vehiclesandnearby
buildings. In addition,theAll Statesrepresentativeadmittedthat a fitting on a pressurized
airlinebroke, causingthe spill ofapproximatelyonegallon ofbluepaint. While on site,the
Illinois EPAinspectornotedthe contentsofthepaintbucketsatthesite. Subsequentto thesite
visit, theIllinois EPA inspectorattainedthedatasheetsandMSDSfor theSherwinWilliams
paint thatwasusedto paint thebridge. A white epoxywasfirst sprayedonto thebridge,
followed by ablueoil-basedpolyurethanefinish coat. PartA of thewhite epoxycontained2.09
lbs/gal ofVOC, andPartB ofthewhite epoxycontained1.67 lbs/gal of VOC. Thebluepaint
wascomposedofACROLON218 HS Acrylic PolyurethaneGloss,with aVOC contentof2.82
lbs/gal.

ANSWER:

Respondentis withoutknowledgeto form abasisto admit or denytheallegations

containedin Paragraph12, andthereforedeniestheallegationscontainedthereinanddemands

proofthereof

COMPLAINT ¶13:

On June25, 2003, theIllinois EPA inspectorsmetwith representativesofAll Statesand
IDOT to discussfutureactionsto preventtheover-sprayfrom thebridge.

ANSWER:

Respondentadmitstheallegationscontainedin Paragraph13.

COMPLAINT ¶14:

On July 1, 2003,the Illinois EPAissuedaViolation Notice(“YN”) to All States.

ANSWER:

Respondentadmitsthe allegationscontainedin Paragraph14,but deniesit violatedthe

Act asalleged.

COMPLAINT ¶15:

All StatessubmittedaproposedComplianceCommitmentAgreement(“CCA”) on
July 11, 2003,statingthat it hadtakenstepsto containtheover-sprayaftermeetingwith Illinois
EPAofficials. TheIllinois EPArejectedtheproposedCCA on August 11, 2003.
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ANSWER:

Respondentadmitstheallegationscontainedin Paragraph15.

COMPLAINT ¶16:

On September17, 2003,theIllinois EPA issueda NoticeofIntentto PursueLegal Action
(“NITPLA”) letterto All States.

ANSWER:

Respondentadmitstheallegationscontainedin Paragraph16.

COMPLAINT ¶17:

Section9(a)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/9(a) (2002),provides:

No personshall:

a. Causeorthreatenorallow thedischargeor emissionofany contaminant
into theenvironmentin any Stateso asto causeortendto causeair
pollution in Illinois, eitheraloneor in combinationwith contaminants
from othersources,or soasto violateregulationsorstandardsadoptedby
theBoardunderthis Act;

ANSWER:

Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph17 oftheComplaintdo notpertainto Respondent

and no responseis required;to theextentaresponseis required,Respondentadmitsthat

Paragraph17 correctlyquotesthereferencedsectionoftheAct asofthedatenoted.

COMPLAINT ¶18:

Section3.115 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.115(2002),defines“air pollution” asfollows:

“AIR POLLUTION” is thepresencein theatmosphereofoneor
morecontaminantsin sufficientquantitiesandofsuch
characteristicsand durationasto beinjuriousto human,plant, or
animallife, to health,or to property,or to unreasonablyinterfere
with theenjoymentof life orproperty.
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ANSWER:

Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph18 oftheComplaintdo notpertainto Respondent

andno responseis required;to theextentaresponseis required,Respondentadmitsthat

Paragraph18 correctlyquotesthereferencedsectionoftheAct asofthedatenoted.

COMPLAINT ¶19:

Section3.165 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.165 (2002),defines“contaminant”asfollows:

“CONTAMINANT” is any solid, liquid, orgaseousmatter,any

odor,orany form of energy,from whateversource.

ANSWER:

Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph19 oftheComplaintdo notpertainto Respondent

andno response,is required;to theextentaresponseis required,Respondentadmitsthat

Paragraph19 correctlyquotesthereferencedsectionof theAct asof thedatenoted.

COMPLAINT ¶20:

Section201.141oftheBoard’sAir Pollution Regulations,35 Ill. Admin. Code201.141,
provides:

No personshallcauseorthreatenor allow thedischargeor
emissionofanycontaminantinto theenvironmentin any Stateso
as,eitheraloneorin combinationwith contaminantsfrom other
sources,to causeor tendto causeairpollution in Illinois, or so as
to violatetheprovisionsofthisChapter,orso asto preventthe
attainmentormaintenanceofany applicableambientair quality
standard.

ANSWER:

Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph20 oftheComplaintdo notpertainto Respondent

andno responseis required;to theextentaresponseis required,Respondentadmitsthat

Paragraph20 correctlyquotesthereferencedsectionof theBoard’sAir PollutionRegulations.
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COMPLAINT ¶21:

By causing,threateningorallowing thedischargeoremissionofanycontaminantinto the
air ofthe State,All StateshasviolatedSection9(a)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/9(a)(2002),and
Section201.141oftheBoard’sAir Pollution Regulations,35 Ill. Admin. Code201.141.

ANSWER:

RespondentdeniestheallegationscontainedinParagraph21.

WHEREFORE,Respondentrespectfullyrequeststhatthe Illinois Pollution Control

BoarddismisstheComplaintwith prejudice,awardRespondentits costsandattorneys’fees,and

ordersuchfurtherreliefasappropriateandjust.

COUNT II

WATER POLLUTION

COMPLAINT ¶1-17:

Complainantreallegesandincorporateshereinbyreferenceparagraphs1 through16 and

19 of CountI asparagraphs1 through17 ofthisCountII.

ANSWER:

Respondentrestatesits answersto all previousallegationsset forth herein.

COMPLAINT ¶18:

Section12(a)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(a) (2002),provides,asfollows:

No personshall:

a. Causeor threatenor allow thedischargeofanycontaminantsinto the
environmentin any Stateso asto causeortendto causewaterpollution in
Illinois, eitheraloneor in combinationwith matterfrom othersources,or
soasto violateregulationsorstandardsadoptedby thePollution Control
Boardunderthis Act;

***
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ANSWER:

Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph18 of theComplaintdo not pertainto Respondent

andno responseis required;to theextenta responseis required,Respondentadmitsthat

Paragraph18 correctlyquotesthereferencedsectionoftheAct asof thedatenoted.

COMPLAINT ¶19:

Section3.545 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.545(2002),containsthefollowing definition:

‘WATER POLLUTION’ is suchalterationofthephysical,
thermal,chemical,biological, orradioactivepropertiesofany
watersoftheState,or suchdischargeofanycontaminantinto any
watersoftheState,aswill or is likely to createanuisanceor
rendersuchwaterharmfulordetrimentalor injuriousto public
health,safetyor welfare,or to domestic,commercial,industrial,
agricultural,recreational,orotherlegitimateuses,or to livestock,
wild animals,birds, fish, or otheraquaticlife.

ANSWER:

Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph19 oftheComplaintdo notpertainto Respondent

andno responseis required;to theextentaresponseis required,Respondentadmitsthat

Paragraph19 correctlyquotesthereferencedsectionoftheAct asofthedatenoted.

COMPLAINT ¶20:

Section3.550oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.550(2002),containsthe following definition:

‘WATERS’ meansall accumulationsofwater,surfaceand
underground,naturalandartificial, public andprivate,orparts
thereof,which arewholly orpartiallywithin, flow through,or
borderuponthis State.

ANSWER:

Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph20 oftheComplaintdo notpertainto Respondent

and no responseis required;to theextenta responseis required,Respondentadmitsthat

Paragraph20 correctlyquotesthereferencedsectionoftheAct asofthedatenoted.
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COMPLAINT ¶21:

TheIllinois Riveris a“water” ofthe Stateasthattermis definedin Section3.550ofthe

Act, 415 ILLS 5/3.550(2002).

ANSWER:

Thestatementin Paragraph21 constitutesa legal opinionorconclusionforwhichno

answeris necessary.IfRespondentis incorrectin theforegoingandan answeris required,then

saidallegationsaredenied.

COMPLAINT ¶22:

TheRespondent,All States,hascaused,allowed,or threatenedthe dischargeof
contaminantsto watersoftheStateso asto causeor tendto causewaterpollution in Illinois or to
violatetheBoard’sregulationsorstandardsthroughthedischargeofpaint to theIllinois River.

ANSWER:

Respondentdeniesthe allegationscontainedin Paragraph22.

COMPLAINT ¶23:

Thedischargesofcontaminantsfrom theRespondent’sbridgepaintinghavecaused,
threatenedor allowedwaterpollution in that suchdischargeshavelikely renderedthewatersof
theStateharmful or detrimentalor injuriousto publichealth,safetyorwelfare,or to agricultural,
recreational,or otherlegitimateuses,orto livestock,wild animals,birds, fish orotheraquatic
life andhavelikely createdanuisance.

ANSWER:~

Respondentdeniestheallegationscontainedin Paragraph23.

COMPLAINT ¶24:

By causing,allowing or threateningthedischargeofcontaminantsto watersoftheState
soasto causeor tendto causewaterpollution in Illinois or to violatetheBoard’sregulationsor
standards,theRespondenthasviolatedSection12(a)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(a) (2002).

ANSWER:

Respondentdeniesthe allegationscontainedin Paragraph24.
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WHEREFORE,Respondentrespectfullyrequeststhat theIllinois PollutionControl

BoarddismisstheComplaintwith prejudice,awardRespondentits costsandattorneys’fees,and

•ordersuchfurtherrelief asappropriateandjust.

COUNT III

WATER POLLUTION HAZARD

COMPLAINT ¶1-17:

Complainantreallegesandincorporateshereinby referenceparagraphs1 through16 and
19 ofCountI asparagraphs1 through17 ofthis CountIII.

ANSWER:

Respondentrestatesits answersto all previousallegationssetforth herein.

COMPLAINT ¶18-20:

Complainantreallegesandincorporateshereinby referenceparagraphs19 through21 of
CountII asparagraphs18 through20 ofthis CountIII.

ANSWER:

• Respondentrestatesits answersto all previousallegationssetforth herein.

COMPLAINT ¶21:

Section12(d) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(d)(2002),providesasfollows:

No personshall:

d. Depositanycontaminantsuponthelandin suchplaceandmannerso asto
createawaterpollutionhazard;

ANSWER:

•The allegationscontainedin Paragraph21 of theComplaintdo notpertainto Respondent

andno responseis required;to theextentaresponseis required,Respondentadmitsthat

Paragraph21 correctlyquotesthereferencedsectionoftheAct asofthedatenoted.
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COMPLAINT ¶22:

TheRespondent,All States,hascausedorallowedablue foamorresidueto remainon
theriver bankfor aperiodof severaldays. In sodoing, theRespondentcausedorallowed
contaminantsto bedepositeduponthelandin suchplaceandmannerasto createawater
pollutionhazardthroughits proximity to theIllinois River.

ANSWER:

Respondentdeniestheallegationscontainedin Paragraph22.

COMPLAINT ¶23:

By depositingcontaminantsuponthelandin suchplaceandmannerasto createawater

pollutionhazard,theRespondenthasviolatedSection12(d)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(d)(2002).
ANSWER:

• Respondentdeniestheallegationscontainedin Paragraph23.

WHEREFORE,Respondentrespectfullyrequeststhat theIllinois Pollution Control

Boarddismissthe Complaintwith prejudice,awardRespondentits costsand attorneys’fees,and

ordersuchfurtherreliefasappropriateandjust.

COUNT IV

OFFENSIVE CONDITIONS

COMPLAINT ¶1-17:

Complainantreallegesandincorporateshereinby referenceparagraphs1 through16 and

19 of CountI asparagraphs1 through17 of this CountIV.
ANSWER:

Respondentrestatesits answersto all previousallegationssetforth herein.

COMPLAINT ¶18-21:

Complainantreallegesandincorporateshereinby referenceparagraphs18 through21 of
CountII asparagraphs18 through21 ofthis CountIV.

ANSWER:

Respondentrestatesits answersto all previousallegationssetforth herein.
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COMPLAINT ¶22:

Section302.203oftheBoard’sWaterPollution Regulations,35 III. Admin. Code
302.203,prohibitsoffensiveconditionsin watersoftheState:

WatersoftheStateshallbe free from sludgeorbottomdeposits,
floating debris,visible oil, odor,plantor algal, colororturbidity of
otherthannaturalorigin...

ANSWER:

Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph22 oftheComplaintdo notpertainto Respondent

andno responseis required;to theextentaresponseis required,Respondentadmitsthat

Paragraph22 correctlyquotesthereferencedsectionof theBoard’sWaterPollution Regulations.

COMPLAINT ¶23:

Thesedischargesofpaint from theRespondent’sbridgepaintinghavecausedoffensive
conditionsin theIllinois Riverin that thewaterswereofabluecast,colororturbidity ofother
•thannaturalorigin. TheRespondenthastherebyviolated35 Ill. Admin. Code3 02.203and
Section12(a)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(a)(2002).

ANSWER:

Respondentdeniestheallegationscontainedin Paragraph23.

WHEREFORE,RespondentrespectfullyrequeststhattheIllinois Pollution Control

BoarddismisstheComplaintwith prejudice,awardRespondentits costsandattorneys’fees,and

ordersuchfurtherreliefasappropriateandjust.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

Respondentassertsthefollowing affirmative defenseswithoutwaiving Complainant’s

obligationto meetits burdenof proofandwithout assuminganyburdenofproofnot otherwise

imposedby law.

1. Respondenttook affirmative actionsto preventoversprayfrom contaminating

water,air and landneartheIllinois River.
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2. Respondentperformedmitigationaftermeetingwith theIllinois EPAby

discontinuingtheuseofspraygunsandimplementingtheuseofhandrollersto applypaint.

3. Respondentreservesits right to amendthis Answer,includingits affirmative and

otherdefenses,to assertanydefensesthat furtherinvestigationanddiscoveryrevealto be

appropriate.

WHEREFORE,RespondentrespectfullyrequeststhattheIllinois Pollution Control

BoarddismisstheComplaintwith prejudice,awardRespondentits costsandattorneys’fees,and

ordersuchfurtherreliefasappropriateandjust.

DATED: July 20, 2004 Respectfullysubmitted,

ALL STATESPAINTING, INC.

By ~2tts

Jeryl L. Olson
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
55 EastMonroeStreet
Suite4200
Chicago,Illinois 60603
(312)346-8000
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L Wo (1~1anattorney,certifiesthat ~‘kcausedatrue andcorrectcopyofthe

foregoingRESPONDENT’SANSWERAND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSESto beservedupon:

• DorothyGunu,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

via courier,and

JenniferBonkowski,Esq.
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau/Springfield
500 SouthSecondStreet
Springfield, Illinois 62706

via U.S. Mail, havingsameplacedin aproperlyaddressed,postageprepaidenvelopeand

depositedin theU.S. Mail at 55 EastMonroeStreet,Chicago,Illinois this20thdayofJuly,

2004.

~2f~
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